

County of Santa Cruz

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 505, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604066 (631) 454-2040 FAX: (831) 454-2115

Assistants

DWIGHT L. HERR, COUNTY COUNSEL CHIEF ASSISTANTS
Deborah Steen
Samuel Torres, Jr.

Harry A. Oberhelman III Marie Costa Jane M. Scott Rahn Garcia Tamyra Rice Pamela Fyfe Ellen Aldridge Kim Baskett Lee Gulliver Dana McRae

GOVERNMENT TORT CLAIM

RECOMMENDED ACTION

			Agenda May 2, 2000		
To:	Board of Supervisors				
Re:	Claim of Lucienne Seftel #900-120B				
Original document and associated materials are on file at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors.					
In regard to the above-referenced claim, this is to recommend that the Board take the following action:					
X		eject the claim of Lucienne Sef	tel #900-120B	and refer to County	
	Counsel. 2. Deny the application to file a late claim on behalf of				
	_3. C	and refer to County Counsel. Grant the application to file a late claim on behalf of			
		nd refer to County Counsel. Approve the claim of		in the amount of	
		and reject the claim of County Counsel.		refer to County Counsel as insufficiently filed and refer	
		•	RISK MANAGEM	ENT	
cc		ohn Fantham, Director epartment of Public Works	By Laret M	Kniley	
			COUNTYCOUNS	EL	
			By Jenne	(an)	
PER5107 wp rev. 2/00			••,	()	

900-12015

CLAIM AGAINST THE COUNTY OF SANTA $\text{CR}^{ heta 2^{08}}$

(Pursuant to Section 910 et Seq., Govt. Code)

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ ATTN: Clerk of the Board Governmental Center 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

LUCIENNE Claimant's Name: __ 1. RD Phone No: _ P.O. Box to which notices are to be sent: AUTOMOBILE T IRE 2. GLEN CANYON ROAD Date: MARCH 1/ Zore Place: Circumstances of occurrence or transaction giving rise to claim: 3. ATTACHED General description of indebtedness, obligation, injury, damage or loss incurred so far as is now known: 4. SEE ATTACHED Name(s) of public employee(s) causing injury, damage or loss, if known: M5. 6. TOTAL \$ SEE ATTACHEA Basis for above computations: 7. If the amount claimed is over \$10,000, indicate the court of jurisdiction: 8. Municipal Court Superior Court CLAIMANT'S SIGNATURE:

Note: Claim must be presented to Clerk, Board of Supervisors, within six (6) months after the act which occasioned the injury.

Americans with Disabilities Act questions or requests for accommodations may be directed to the ADA Coordinator at 454-2962 (TDD 454-2123).

Board of Supervisors County of Santa Cruz Attn: Clerk of the Board Governmental Center 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA. 95060

March 16, 2000

Articles 3&4 on claim form.

On March 11, 2000 my left front tire hit a large pot hole on Glen Canyon Rd. By this time the pothole was at least 12 inches deep and about 20 inches in diameter.

My left front tire almost immediately went flat requiring me to drive to the closest garage for repair. I was then told that the tire was destroyed, could not he repaired and a new tire was necessary. I agreed and a new tire was ordered from Michelin.

My car is a new Volvo purchased approximately 6 months ago from a local dealer (Pacific Imports) with only <u>3500 miles!</u> You may verify this by calling the local dealer.

As soon as I returned that day (Saturday), my husband called the emergency road maintenance number of the county public works dept and spoke to a Davis Sumner. He then reported it to the road crew and I assume it was repaired that afternoon, as by 9AM the following morning that large pothole was filled and repaired.

Therefore, I am claiming the sum of \$130.82 because of negligence in not repairing a pothole that that remained on a county road for at least one week.

Please see **claim** for my husband's car radiator damage caused by the same pothole.

Lucienne Seftel